AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
Construction Industry Avbitration Tribupal

George & Lynch, Inc, :
| and
Cherry Creek Recyeling, LIC L No. 01-14-0001-4290
and :
Drelaware Department of Transportation

Award on Phase 1

WE, THE UUNDERSIGNED ARBITRATORS, Travis L. Kreiser, Esq., Rocoo Cavallo,
and Peter F. Marvin, Esq., Chair, Raving been designated in accordance with the
applicable provisions of the Specifications for Road and Bridge Constriction dated
Augiist, 2001 promulgated by the Delaware Department.of Transportation as
incorporated into Contract T200907301.01, FAP BROS-S050(19) dated February 2, 2011
between George & Lynch, Ine. and Delaware Department of Transpottation and the
Construclion Industry Rules of the American Arbitration Association, and having heen
duly sworn, and having duly heard the proofs and allegations of the Parties, with Daniel
Wolcott, Jr., Esq. and James M, Kron, Esq., appearing on behalf of Claimant George &.
Lynch, Inc., Jesse Howard Witt, Bsq., appearing on behalf of Claimant Cherry Creek
Recycling, LLC, and John F. Morkan, 111, Esq. and Aleine Porterfield, Esq., appearing on
behalf of Respondent Delaware Department of Transportation, hereby FIND 4z follows:

Major preliearing submissions were made by the parties in the autemi of 2015,
Hearings were held on this matter jn W ilmington, DE on November 16-19, 2015 before
the Panel. The initial phase of hearings on this bifurcated matier were closed as of
February 5, 2016,

T. Intreduction

- Atthe cote of Phase 1 of this biftweated arbiteation are thiee ol aims hat George &
Lyneh, Ine, (“G+L"™), the conlractor, has advanced on hehalfof Cherry Creek Recyeling,
LLE ("CCR7Y, 8 subooniractor, against the Delaware Depariment of Transportation (the
“Depariment™, the owrner,!

Y This bifureation is reflecied m Scheduling Order Nomber Two jssued by thie Panel o Augiest 5, 2013,
Before the heartngs, CCR advised the Pancl that its elxims for vosts assosiated with a delay in pedestrian
acoess; s remaval of sand from the rerth areess and the relocation of stockpiled material ars not [wmg
asserted apainal the Department bul may he asseried by COR against G4L in Phase 7 of this arbyitration,

Ra: ¢ 110001 4290 Pags Tof s




After competitive bidding conducted on December 7, 2010, the Depattment, on
Pebruary 2, 20 H, awarded a contract to G+ for a project known as the Indian River-
Inlet Roadway and Approaches, Phase I1, (the “Praject™) Contact T20090730] 01, Fap
BROS-3050(19) (the “Contrget™), ’

A portion of the scope of work required of GHL on the Project was the demolitien
of an existing, no longer used, highway bridge over the Indian River Inlet {the “Existing
Biidge™). CCR, on March 8, 2012, signed a subcontract with G1, {the “S‘nbc’antmct’ﬁ
under which CCR agreed to demolish the Existing Bridge.

Encountering what it has alleged were major cost aver-runs on the work it was
required to perform under the Subcontract CCR has asserted a laim seelding additional ‘
compensation trom G+I ' I,
cost events expericneed during performance of its seape of work under the Subcontract
and O+L has, in furn, asserted such claims against the Departnient.?

The Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction dated August, 2001
promulgated by the Delaware Department of Transportation (the “DelDOT Specs™)
established extensive requirements and guidelines controlling both the Project itself and
the process for addressing claims arising from the Project including the claims asserted
by CCR and G+, Section 105,17 of the DelDOT Spees (“§105.17") provides HUmerous
directives and limitations that bear directly on the proceedings under which these claims
are to be deoided, '

§105.17 provides, infer alia:

*  Any elaim, properly presented pursuant 1o Subsection 105,15, processed through
the claims procedure [submission to a Claims Comimittes], amd finally decided by
the Chief Engineer pursvant to Subsection 105.16 . . . upon the dernand of either
party . .. shall be decided by arbitration in accordance with the Construction
Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association then in effect;
except as otherwise modified by these Specificatians. (emphasis added)

»  The arbitration proceeding may involve presentation of facts ar such portions
theresFag have previously been presented at prior administrative hearings held

pursuant to Subseetion 105,15 herein or may be based etitirely upon the record, as
established therein,

¢ The record established at prior administrative hearings pursuant to Subsection
103,15 shall be specifically admissible at such arbiteation proceedings and such
ety as have been exearhlished she Heally

cclusion of opinions and o

R T et et e, e T

* G+ has presented claiing against the Depariment on its awn behalfas ivel]

claims are fictwally-dependent on the

ason behvatt"’affbj{:},{s G
eliim asserted by OCR,

Re: 01 B 0001 4200 Panc 2 ar1s




s [Njo material, information, jm,i andior claim not presented at such hearings
held pursweant to said Subsection 105135 shall be admissible at any arbitration
conducted pursuant to this Seetion. (smphasis added)

e The arbitrators, in their final ruling on the claim shall include a summary of the
evidence, findings of fact based upon the evidence, conclustons of law, and a
goncise statement of the yelief awarded.

The parties elected to present facts to the Panel through both written and live
testijmony.  The record of the proceedings bc:ime the Claims Committee was before the
Panel as was the decision of the Department’s Chief Engineer. The Panel strove to
ensure that no material, information, fact, and/or claim not presented at the Claims
Committee hearings was admitted at the November hearings.

Bound by the tacts that were established before the Claims Committes but not
their opinions and conelusions, in accordance with §105.17, ths Panel now makes the
following summary of the evidence, findings of fact based upon the evidence,
conclusions of law, and a concise statsment of the relief avearded.

IL. Summary of the Evidenee’

, On December 7, 2010, the Department opened the bids that had been submitied
for the Project. With a bid of $11,625,940.29, G+L was the apparent low bidder; its bid
included $1,751,200,00 as a Tump st price f‘m the derolition of the Bxisting Bridge. In
Janmary, 2011, the Department ¢onducted a Pre-Award meeting and on February 2, 2011
it awarded the contract for the Prqgect ta GH+L.

An entity named PCI Bridge had provided Pre-Awird pricing to G+L on the
Existing Bridge demolition portion of the Project. PCI Bridge had planmd to demolish
the structural stﬁai elements of the Bxisting Bndga (“Stesl De,muhtmn”) using awaters
bome ctane, that is, a crane on 4 barge mooted in the Inlet. Bneountering at least
informal opposition to its demelition plans, PCI Bridge withdrew from the Project.

Summit Engincering Group, Tne. (*Summit”), based in Littleton, CO, had served
as the engineer for PCI Bridge on iis bid to G+L. Swmmit also had an existing
refationship with CCR, also a Colorada based entity. In Tanuary, 2012, apon hemm"r that
PCI Bridge bad withdrawn, CCR bepan exploring the possibility of submitiing its own
propesal for demolishing the Existing Bridge.

On February 7 2012, COR came to the Project site, visvally inspected the site and
f‘("i was pecompaniad b; 5 representative ﬂfa
uz,z: CC :

met with rep

val oy

YThe Panel he u,prasmls only a bnn! summary of the evidance, A more datailed stalement of the facts,
sopprored by edation to the record, follows in the Papel’s Findings of Facl,

far (11 19 DOG 4290 Page Fof 13




Subeontract. The Subcoriteact, as ultimateiv agreed upon and with a small deduetion, was
for §1 ‘?45,,5{}{] 00,

CCR’s pmpmal was premised on its belief that the Steel Demolition could be
accomplished using a large land-based crane. To that end, on March 12, 2012, CCR
forwarded demolition plans labeled “pot for construction™ thit Summit had prepared for
review by the governing authorities (the “Review Plans™},

The Department, on March 27, 2012, provided preliminary comments in response
to the Review Plans.

A mieeting was held on April 3, 2012 attended by representatives of the
Department, CCR, G+L and Summit, William A, Geschred, PE, of Whitman, Requag'dt
& Asgoc,, LLP, a4 design professional acting on behalf of the Dapmtmem participated by
tﬁi&pht}ﬂ@ During the course of the meeting, Mr. Geschrei stated that there would be ar
there was 4 possibility of a catastrophic failure of a guay wall if the land based crane was
used to remove steel from the Existing Bridge.*

Following the April 3, 2012 meeting, CCR began to explore alternative methods
for removing the steel from the Existing Buidge. CCR developed and then submitted a
plan to remove the steel from the Estisting Bridge using a “reverse Taunch” method.. The
first reverse lannch plans were submitted to the Department in May, 2012 with
subrissions continuing through the summer, Aftey the submission of all plans requested
or required by the Department, including all réquired révisions, the plans reflecting the
“reverse launch” method were approved by the Departenent in the autumn of 2012.

~ Starting in Nevember, 2012, CCR removed the structural steel from the Existing
Bridge using the reverse Jauich method,

~ CCR seeks recovery of the additiorial costs that it claims it incurred because it had
1o gwiteh its method for Steel Demelition ftom the land based ¢rane method to the
reverse launch method,

Witly the Steel Demglition completed, it remained for CCR to demolish the pless
of the Existing Bridge down to an agreed level. CCR completed that work from barges
anchored in the Tnlet. While thal process was underway, two events oceurred; these
events form the bases for CCR’s remaining claims: (13 Teopical Storm Andrea passed
thegugh the area; and {2) a larger fug was brought to the Project to tend to the barges,
CCR seeks additional costs that it claims to have incurred because of these two events.

Beyond Wh:ﬁ_it presenis as a pass-through for CCR, GHL secks: (1) revewsal of
tguidated dameges for dels against # by the Department; (2) a time cxrenxum
and additional C{;mpan.&:au Jdud project Ume consumed by the demolilion of

* Whether My, Geschiad sald thit there Swould™ or “enuld™ e 3 catastrophic Tailire will be discussed, lothe
extent that it bears on eur decision, i the Findinips of Faet section.

Re L QN 4299 Paus d of 15




the Existing Bridge; and (’3} the mark-up allowed to a general contractor under the
DelDiot §pecs if a subcontractor mcrs compensable addmmmf costs.

1ST. Findings of Fact Based upon the Evidence

A. Clatim for Incveased Costs Due m_

l. The Project is the Indian River Inlet Roadway and Appmachfss, Phasge I1,
(the “Project”) Contract T200907301.01,. FAP BROSS050(19). CLCM at 1.

2, On Decembier 7, 2010, the Department opened the bids that had been
submitted for the Project, 'With a bid of $11,625,940.29, G+L was the apparent low
bidder, CLCM at 2:

3. Aportion of the scope of work required of G+L on the Project was the
demolition of the Existing Bridge. G+L’s bid included $1,751,200.00 as a hump surn
price for the demolition of the Existing Bridge, CLCMat2.

4, The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the U8, Coast Guard became
involved with the Project. CLCM at2,

5. Al a non-mandatory pre-bid meeting held in late 2010 attended by G+L,
the Department made & presentation about scour holes in the inlet. Tr, 605; 643-45.

G At o Pre-Award mesting conducted l‘:y the Departnient on January 18,
2011, CH~L was reniinded that theye were potential issues with scour holes in the inlet.
Bx. 1465

‘ 7. G+L, at the Prée-Award meeting, asked the Department; “Is there a secret
that we dow't know about.” The Department did not respond. Ex. 146.

8. At the Pre-Award meeting, PCI Bridge outlined for the Departmenit the.
demolition method it intended to use to remove the structural steel from the Existing
Bridge; PCI Bridpe explained that it planned to wse a 300 ton orane placed on a barge
anchored in the inlet, Ex. 146. '

* Citations are 1o;

“1 CXI“—‘TL, ] ul) {(),M I decision of the Departiment’s Claims Commilles. B2

e cfore the Pael an Nov, [6-19, 2013,
Mo tid by the pardd dor w the November
S~ Fxlibits used both st the Clajms Conpnities procesdings and the Hearings.

¢ The Claims Committes found that as of Vebruary 7, 2012, G+L kuew that the inlet botton had deep seour
bioles, CLOM at 2,

Far 01 14 0001 4200 Page Sof 135




» g. On February 2, 2011 the Department awarded the eontract for the Project
to G+L. CLCM at 2.

10 On April 6, 2011, the Department furnished G+L with 1 November, 2007
bathymetric survey, This is the first date on which G+L had the bathymetric suevey
showing f1 detail the subsurface topography as of the survey’s date ing luding the location
of the major scour holes. Tr, 579-80; 936-37; Ex. 56.

11, By Jamuary 9, 2012, with the U.8, Armay Corps of Engineers not having
approved PCI Bridge's water-bome crane method for demolishing the structural steel,
PCI Bridge hiad apparently withdraym from. the Project. CLCM at 2; Tv. 543, 599.

- 12, Between the Pre-Award meeting and the [irst meeting between G+L and
CCR on February 7, 2012, PCI Bridge’s “plani to usé water-based barges with cranes on
them for bridge demelition had met resistance.” CLCM at 2,

13, Betwesn the Pre-Award meéting and the February 7, 2012 meeting at the
site attended by G+L and CCR, inter afia, it was apparent that “an altemative method [of
bridge demolition] was desired” CLCMat 2.

14.  In the spring of 2011, G+L submitted plans to the Departmient for the
storage of certain heavy material on the Inlet bank. Those plans showed that G+L
micmicd ta-place the material clase to the quay wall. In response, on June 21, 2011 the
Department sent 2 letter to G+L notifying G-+L that the Department had coneerns about
the structural stability of the quay wall due to added lateral farces the proposeil stock pzie,
would generate. Ex. |15; Saborio Stmnt 124.3.

15, With that leiter; the Department forwarded as-buill drawings of the
existing quay wall (the “June, 201 I-supplied Driawings™) to G+L. Ex, 40; Ex. 116;
Saborip Stmnt 124.3.

16.  The June, 201}-supplied Drawings differed from drawings that had been
made available to G+L: (and other bidders) pre-bid. The June 21, 2011 -supplied
Drawi ings appeared 10 show that the sheet pile jetty wall {the quay wall) did not have tie-
backs. This was ini dirsct conflict with other drawings available pre-bid that did shaw
that the quay walls had tic-backs, CLCM at 3.

17, The Deparvment had not previously furnished the Tune, 2071 V-supphicd
Drawings te G471, Ex. 115,

1§, Sumimit had served as the engineer for FCL Bridge on its bid to G+L.
o relutionship with CCR, another Colorado based emiity, Tr

Sorntt also had an exis

j5-14%.

Re: {3l 14 DO0T 4290 Page o of 15




19, In January, 2012, upon hearing that PCI Bridge had withdrawn, CCR
began exploring submiiting a proposal to G+L under which CCR would be the
subsentractor to G+L demolishing the Existing Bridge, Tr. 16-17.

20, CCR was told that its bid to G+L had to be under $2,000,000.00. CLCM
2.

21 OnFebruary 7, 2012, CCR came to the Project site, conductsd a visual
ingpeetion and met with representatives of G+L. A representative of Amquip, a crane
rental organization in the area, accompanied CCR on that visit to the Project site. Tr, 31,
34-35, '

22. A substantial crane, although not as large as the 600 tost crane being
contemplated fot the steel remaval, was observed working on the embankment proximate
to the Existing Brici_ge, Tr. 24-25; 688-89,

23, Od February 9, 2012, CCR submitted a proposal to G-L for the
dermolition of the Existing Bridge. Tr. 148-51,

24, OnMarch 8, 2012, CCR and G+L signed the Subcontract, The
Subconiract, as ultimately agreed upon and with a2 small deduction, was for
$1.945,500.00. Ex. 106,

‘;'ZS; CCR’s proposal, bid and Subeontract price were premised on its belief that
the Steel Demelition could be accomplished using a 600 ton land-based crane, CLCM at
3

26, OnMareh 12, 2012, COR forwarded, for review, a set of “not for
construetion” demolition plans and method statement that Summit, COR’s design
engiucer, had preparad. CLCM at 3; Ex. 34.

27, OnMarch 27, 2012; G+L forwarded to CCR the preliminary comments
that the Department had provided in résponse to CCRs March 12" submission. CLCM
at 3, '

28, A meeting was held on April 3, 2012, Representatives of the Department,
CCR, G+L and Sumiiit attendsd, Williar, A, Geschret, PE,; of Whitman, Requardt &
Assoc., LLP, a desipn professional acting on behalf of the Department, participated by
telephone. Ex: 38; Tr. 41, 549, 918,

2% Mr. Geschrei, during the course of the meeting, stated that If a large crane
were used as planned by CCR to agcomplish the Steel Removal, there would be a
catastrophic faiture of @ quay wall or that there was a possibility that there would be such
a catstiophie fatlare. Tr. 41 (Blair): Tr. 5349 (Delp)“would be'™) Tr. 918 {Saborio) *wasg

a possibility™).’

T T ek ) . . . . e .
"o Sesehrol was an emplayee of consulting enginesrs retained by the Department; he was nit called By
the Departmnent al the Claims Commitee hearing and, therelore, not at these hearings. On that basis;, we

if

Res 3 34 0001 4200 Page 7 af 13




30.  The Claims Commiittee found, and we accept, as we must, that at the
April 3, 2012 meeting, [Geschrei] “raised 4 serious concern of & potential catastrophic
failure of the quay wall by placing the 600-ton crane within 20 feet of the quay wall”
CLCMat 3,

31.  Regardless of the degree of certainty implicated in whatever Mr. Cleschrei
said at the April 3, 2012 meeting, his statement. hangmi the approach that
CCR could and did take; his statement stopped any thought of using a large land-based
crane to accornplish the Steel Removal. “It was a “holy crap’ moment.™ Tr. 42 {Blmr)
“That catastrophic-failure comment in [the April 3% meeting] had opened 2 Pandora’s
box.” Tr. 203 (Blair); Goschrei’s corament “took the air out of the room. Everybody just
sat there and looked at each other” Tr, 550 (Delp) *[W]e were caught off guard and that
pretty much ended the conversation as far as what we were prepared to tlk about af that
time.” Tr, 614 (Delp) “[The Depariment] was not going to allow the crane to be used on

that bank.” Tr, 626 (Delp).

32, ... itseemed obvious that [the Departmert] would not approve . . . a plan
[using a land based crane] Delp Stmnt, §7.

33, Shortly sfter the April 3, 2012 meeting, the Department reported that the
U8, Anmy Emps of Engineers had siaieﬁ that the Corps was not prepared to establish
loading criteriay for the area near the quay “without a detailed analysis. * Bx. 38.

3. Given SN ;s hiei’s statement, the likelihood that

CCR, Sumynit and G+L could provide sufficient information to allow the Depmmm to
approve any plan CCR might sitbmit that used a large land based crane to remove the
structural steel from the Bxisting Bridge appeared extremaely remote. Tr. 626.

35.  Fo Eiawmg the April 3, 2012 meeting, CCR began to egplore alternative
methods for removing the steel fron the Bxisting Bridge. Tr. 61-66.

36, “As a result of comments from [Gesce nfei] abouta pm&nml camstmphm
quay wall failure, [CCR] chose to redesign their demolition method switching from the
land based method with a 600-ton crane to a reverse lannch method.” CLOCM at 5.

37.  CCR developed and then submitted a plan to remove the steel from the
Existing Bridge using a “reverse launch” method, a complex, sophisticated approach for a
demolition of the ragaitude of the demolition mqum& at the Existing Bridge. Tr. 65-66.

38, The first plans for the reverse launeh methad were first submitled to the
De w'mem on ‘»Lﬂ( H, 2’”,1 Adthrional matevials for the reverse laumeh method ware

mar with the las i m!ru“‘ yemitied o0

could draw a negative infergnee from his fallure to testify. Given the approscii we take, we noad pot do
that, hawever.

Rer Q1 14 0001 42%¢ Page $of 13




39, The Department approved the reverse launch on November 14, 2012,
Delp Stunt. 135,

40, Starting in November, 2012, CCR accomplished the Steel Demolition
uging the reverse launch method. Tr. 66.

41, The requirement that CCR abandon its plan to use a land based crane and
turn to the reverse launch method delayed CCR substantially. Tr. 6.

42, The requirement that CCR abanden its plan to use a Jand based erane and
turn to the reverse launch method increased CCR’s costs for removing the straciural steel
trom the Existing Bridge substantially, See Findings 53-534.

46.  The extent and depth of the scour holes pwcm({fﬂg the use of the water
based crane was not known to G+L when it submitted its bid with ifs Jump sum price for
the demolition of the Existing Bridge of $1,751,200.00. Tr. §79-80; 936-37; Ex. 56.

47.  The extent and depth of the scour holes was not known to G+L until the
Department delivered the bathymetric survey to G+L in April, 2011, Tr. 936-37.

49.  The existence and fragility of the quay walls and their risk of a

calastrophic collapse was not known to Gr-L wlhien it submitted its bid wilh its hunp sum
price for the demolition of the Existing Bridge of §1,751,200.00. Tr. 927-29.

A N S e T N T ey
m

m v i ',:‘x‘:
(RN L O ORPREY IS BT O 4

the need (o adopt the reverse launch nmthud asa mtjdifzx:d Lmal coS5t claim;

Res OF 14 G001 4290 Pape Gt 15




32.  Aspresented by CCR, the mateix it choozes to employ for caleulating the
additional costs it incurred is as follows:

Total costs incurred® $3,577,284.00
Coritract Price $1.945,500.00
CCR claim on this Claim 5£1,631,784.00

B. Claim for Suspension of Work Due to Tropical Sterm Andrea

55 After remuval of the structural steel from the Existing Bridpe, CCR was
required to demolish the piers of the Bridee dewn to an agreed upon level, This work
was performed in the spring and swnmer of 2013,

L] -
L e Tt SRR

e 01 14 0001 4294 fage M af 15




56.  Tropical Storm Andrea stiuck the Delaware region on June 7, 2013
“bringing heavy rain, storm surge {leoding, and high winds,” CLCM at 7

57, “Dueto the storm, activities ceased due to unsafe conditions.”
CLCM at 7.

58 CCRis swi{iﬁg conmpensation for the delay associated with an Act of God
from June 7, 2013 to June 22, 2013, CLCM at 8.

59,  The Claims Committes found that “subsequent weather on the following
days were [sic] not such that activities could not take place.” CLCM at 9.

C. Claim for Increased Costs Dite to Additional Tug Requivements

61.  While the Claims Committee found that there was: “no documented
directive from the USCG to [CCR] mandatmg the use of a larger vessel or tugboat in
order to continue demolition,” CLCM at 9, the absence of such written directive does not
preclude the finding that such directive was in fact vommunicated to CCR. (IR

62.  None ol the parties submiited any evidence to show that the larger tughoat
was required by any applicable law or Coast Guard regulation, nor was there any
evidence that CCR was cited by the Coast Guard or any other governmental anthority for
aniy alleged failure to stafl the Project with any cquipment required by law or regulation,

. GHLs Clat

64, G+17s clairm hag thrge components, [tseeks:

jcay

a veversal of the assessment made dgamst if for 43 days of delay;

b. costs it alleges it incurred due o the extended duration of the joh;

c. i 5% mar iu -up on whatever is awarded (o COR as provided in DelDOT
Spees $100.04 1.8,

Re: 01 14 00071 42940 Page 11 of 15




65.  We find that the Project was delayed in excess of 43 days due to the
differing site conditions. See Finding 41.

e ——

IV, Conelusions of Law

A, Claim for Increased Costs Due fo Differing Site Conditions

1. CCR seeks the additional costs that it incurred because it could not
proceed using the land based erane and had to use the reverse launch method to
accomplish the Steel Demolition.

2 CCR asgerts that it is entitled to these costs because it encountered
differing site conditios.

3. Section 101.26 of the DelDOT Spees defines differing site conditions as:
“Subsurface or latent conditions encountered at the site that, 1} differ materially from
those indicated in the Contract, or are. 2) unknovm physical conditions of an syl
natuwe differing materially from those conditions ordinarily encountered and generally
recognized as inherend in the work provided for in the Contract.”

4. Thus, to recover on a claini based on an alleged differing site condition,
GrHL and CCR must show either (hat the conditions on the Project differed materially
from those indicated in the Contract or that there were unknown physical conditions of an
unusual nature differing materially from those conditions otdinarily encountered and
generally rgcognized as inhetent in the work provided for it the Contract.

Re: O 14 0001 4204 Page 12 of 13




